
1034 

1972/265 

THE UNIVERSITY BURSARIES REGULATIONS 1971, 
AMENDMENT NO. 1 

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At the Government House at Wellington this 27th day of November 1972 

Present: 
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GoVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL 

PURSUANT to the Education Act 1964, His Excellency the Governor­
General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive 
Council, hereby makes the following regulations. 

REGULATIONS 

1. Title-These regulations may be cited as the University Bursaries 
Regulations 1971, Amendment No. 1, and shall be read together with 
and deemed part of the University Bursaries Regulations 1971* (here­
inafter referred to as the principal regulations). 

2. Boarding allowance- (1) Regula tior. 20 of the principal regula­
tions is hereby amended by omitting from subclause (1) the expression 
"$300", and substituting the expression "$350". 

(2) The said regulation is hereby further amended by omitting from 
subclause (2) the expression "$300", dnd substituting the expression 
"$350". 

(3) Notwithstanding anything in subclause (1) or subclause (2) 
of this regulation, in the year 1972 the maximum value of each 
boarding allowance payable under the principal regulations shall be 
$316.67. 

3. Usual period of tenure-The principal regulations are hereby 
further amended by adding to regulation 23 the following proviso: 

"Provided that a bursary in respect of the course for the degrees 
of Bachelor of Medicine and Bachelor of Surgery of the University 
of Auckland shall be tenable for a period of not more than 2 years." 

P. J. BROOKS, 
Clerk of the Executive Council. 

*S.R. 1971/256 



1972/265 U n'iversity Bursaries Regulations 1971, 
Amendment No. 1 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

1035 

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their 
general effect. 

These regulations increase the maximum value of certain boarding allowances 
payable under the University Bursaries Regulations 1971 from $300 to $316.67 
for the year 1972, and thereafter to $350. Express provision is made for the 
usual tenure of a [bursary in respect of the course for the degree1l of Bachelor 
of Medicine and Bachelor of Surgery of the University of Auckland to be not 
more than 2 years. 

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. 
Date of notification in Gazette: 30 November 1972. 
These regudatlions are administered in the Department of Education. 

18B* 


